
Agenda 

 

The Future Oxfordshire Partnership 

Scrutiny Panel 

 

Monday 11 March 2024 at 6.30 pm 
Virtual meeting viewable by weblink 
 
Contact: Kevin Jacob, Future Oxfordshire Partnership Senior Democratic Services Officer 
E-mail: futureoxfordshirepartnership@southandvale.gov.uk 
Telephone: 07917 088356 
Website: www.futureoxfordshirepartnership.org 
 
Members: 
 
Councillor Tiago Corais 
Councillor Katherine Miles 
Councillor Lois Muddiman 

Oxford City Council  

Councillor John Broad  
Councillor Lynn Pratt  
Councillor Sean Woodcock  

Cherwell District Council 

Councillor Richard Webber 
Councillor Charlie Hicks  
Councillor Yvonne Constance 

Oxfordshire County Council  

Councillor Leigh Rawlins 
Councillor David Turner 
Councillor Jo Robb 

South Oxfordshire District Council  

Councillor Andy Cooke 
Councillor Emily Smith  
Councillor Debby Hallett 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

Councillor David Cooper 
Councillor Julian Cooper 
Councillor Michael Brooker 

West Oxfordshire District Council  

 

1. The quorum is six members, one from each council. Substitutes are allowed and 
should be notified to the contact above.  

 

2. To watch this meeting, follow this link to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership's YouTube 
channel 

 
3. Arrangements are subject to change at short notice so please refer to the agenda 

page by following this link 
 

 

mailto:futureoxfordshirepartnership@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.futureoxfordshirepartnership.org/
https://www.youtube.com/live/IZEcwjXEr-w?si=w1JCwLIPmp4O7yOa
https://www.youtube.com/live/IZEcwjXEr-w?si=w1JCwLIPmp4O7yOa
https://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=636&MId=3211
https://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=636&MId=3211


AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence, substitutes; declarations of interest, 
Chair's announcements   
 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 6 - 12) 
 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2024. 

 
3.   Public participation  (To Follow) 

 
Members of the public may submit an address or question in writing to the Scrutiny 
Panel, where full notice of the question or address is given to the secretariat no later than 
10:00 on Monday 11 March 2024.  Questions and addresses submitted should be no 
longer than one side of A4 paper in Arial 12 font. The address or question will be 
circulated to the Panel and public speakers will be invited to speak at the virtual meeting. 
Written submissions may also be read out by the Chair or Democratic Services Officer 
where requested or if the person making the request for public speaking is not able to 
attend the meeting. A response may be given at the meeting or a written answer 
supplied. Questions and notice of addresses must be submitted to 
futureoxfordshirepartnership@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Note: This meeting may be recorded for live broadcast via the Future Oxfordshire 
Partnership’s YouTube Channel - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm the 
meeting is being filmed. By registering to speak you are consenting to being recorded 
and to the use of those video and audio recordings for webcasting.  

 
4.   Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal: Update at the end of 

Quarter 3 2023/2024  (Pages 13 - 19) 
 

To consider a report to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership setting out the Quarter 3 2023/2024 
progress report for the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal.   

 
5.   Local Enterprise Partnership Functions: Transition Arrangements  

(Pages 20 - 22) 
 

To consider a report to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership setting out an overview of the 
approach to the transition of the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership, (OxLEP) which the 
Partnership is asked to note.  

 
6.   Future Oxfordshire Partnership response to Scrutiny Panel 

recommendations  (Pages 23 - 25) 
 

To consider the Future Oxfordshire Partnership’s response to the recommendations from 
the Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 22 January 2024. 

 
7.   Advisory Group updates   

 
(a)   Planning Advisory Group update (Pages 26 - 30) 

 
To receive the summary notes from the meeting of the Planning Advisory Group 2050 held on 15 
December 2023. 

mailto:futureoxfordshirepartnership@southandvale.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC0k0yeKMarITsf53SYjF_3A


 
(b)   Infrastructure Advisory Group (To Follow) 

 
To receive the notes of the Infrastruture Advisory Group held on 17January 2024. 
 
(c)   Environment Advisory Group update (Pages 31 - 35) 

 
To receive the summary notes of the meeting of the Environment Advisory Group held on 18 
January 2024. 
 

8.   Work programme for the Scrutiny Panel  (Pages 36 - 39) 
 

To discuss the draft work programme for the Panel.  

 
9.   Dates of next meetings   

 
Please refer to https://futureoxfordshirepartnership.org/meetings/ for the most up to date 
information on times and locations.  
 
Proposed meeting dates for June 2024 to June 2025 are: 
 

 Tuesday 18/06/24 
 Tuesday 23/07/24 

 Wednesday 25/09/24 

 Tuesday 19/11/24 

 Monday 20/01/25 

 Wednesday 12/03/25 

 Tuesday 17/06/25 
 

Recommendation: That the Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel notes the 
dates of the proposed meetings June 2024 to June 2025 
 

 
Councillors’ duties on declaring interests 
 
General duty 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.  
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the council’s area; licences for land in the council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s register of interests 
which is publicly available on the council’s website.  
 
Declaring an interest  
Where any matter disclosed in your register of interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.  If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting 
you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed.  
 
Member’s Code of Conduct and public perception  
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer 

https://futureoxfordshirepartnership.org/meetings/


 

an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place 
yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is 
that the matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the code as a whole and regard 
should continue to be paid to the perception of the public.  
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member themselves, but 
also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if 
they were civil partners.   



 

 

 
 

 



Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel minutes – 22 January 2024  

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

The Future Oxfordshire Partnership 

Scrutiny Panel 

 

HELD ON MONDAY 22 JANUARY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 

VIRTUAL MEETING VIEWABLE BY WEBLINK 
 

 

Present: 
 
Councillor Katherine Miles (Chair), Councillor John Broad, Councillor Michael Brooker, 
Councillor Andy Cooke, Councillor Debby Hallett, Councillor Charlie Hicks,  
Councillor Lois Muddiman, Councillor Leigh Rawlins, Councillor Jo Robb and Councillor 
Sean Woodcock 
 
Officers contributing to and supporting the Panel: 
Becky Chesshyre Communications Coordinator - Oxfordshire Partnerships 
Andrew Down Future Oxfordshire Partnership Director 
Glenys Lemming-
Bott  

Temporary Democratic Services Administrator- Future Oxfordshire 
Partnership 

Susan Harbour  Strategic Partnerships Manager – South and Vale District Councils 
Kevin Jacob Democratic Services Officer – Future Oxfordshire Partnership 
David Munday Deputy Director of Public Health - Oxfordshire County Council 
Rosie Rowe Head of Healthy Place Shaping – Oxfordshire County Council  
Paul Staines Interim Head of Programme - Oxfordshire Housing and Growth 

Deal  
David Yates Policy and Project Officer - Future Oxfordshire Partnership 
 
  
 
Other councillors: Councillor David Roane, Chair of the Environment Advisory Group  
 
 

51. Apologies for absence, substitutes; declarations of interest, 
Chair's announcements  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Yvonne Constance, Oxfordshire 
County Council, Councillor Tiago Corais, Oxford City Council, Councillor Lynn Pratt, 
Cherwell District Council, Councillor Emily Smith, Vale of White Horse District Council and 
Councillor David Turner, South Oxfordshire District Council.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel minutes – 22 January 2024  

52. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2023 were agreed as a correct record 
subject to amend the resolved action at the end of the minute 39 to include reference to 
the Panel’s comments made the item as follows: 
 
‘RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the update on the Planning Advisory Group from Councillor Andy Graham and 

Giles Hughes be noted. 
 
2. That the comments and issues raised by the Panel during its discussion of the update 

be noted as feedback to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership.  
 
Under this item the Chair also reminded members of the Panel of the importance of 
treating guest attendees and speakers in a respectful way.
[...]
 – a members commented that it was 
clear that the Panel had been set up as part of the governance around the Oxfordshire 
Housing and Growth Deal with its remit linked to the Deal.  

 Meeting virtually – comment was made that meeting virtually limited the remit of the 
Panel, but it was noted that that the Panel’s powers were the same whether it met 
virtually or not.  

 The FOP was also not a formal committee. Officers responded that the FOP had been 
established as formal Joint Committee under local government legislation.  It was able 
to take formal decisions if those decisions were delegated to it by the partner local 
authorities. In practice, this power had not been exercised but it could be.  

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair suggested that given the concerns raised by 
members regarding what was considered to be some inconsistency between advice 
received on the Panel’s remit and its terms of reference the terms of reference should be 
reviewed in time for the new municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Future Oxfordshire Partnership notes that the Panel has asked 
Officers to initiate a review of the Terms of Reference of the Scrutiny Panel prior to the first 
meeting of the 2024/2025 municipal year. The review to take account of:  
 
1. The evolving role of the Future Oxfordshire Partnership and impact of this on the 

scope and role of the Panel, and the Panel’s Terms of Reference.  
 
2. Appropriate professional advice on overview and scrutiny best practice.  
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel minutes – 22 January 2024  

55. Healthy Place Shaping Update and the new Health & Wellbeing 
Board Strategy for Oxfordshire  
 
The Panel considered a report to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership which set out an 
update on progress with delivery of healthy place shaping across Oxfordshire and which 
presented the new Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy for Oxfordshire.  
 
Rose Rowe, Head of Healthy Place Shaping
[...]
mmendations  
 
The Panel considered the Future Oxfordshire Partnership’s response to the Panel’s 
recommendations arising from the meeting on 22 November 2023.  The Chair drew 
members’ specific attention to the feedback of the FOP to the recommendations made by 
the Panel relating to Vision Zero which had not been agreed by the FOP and suggested 
that the Panel might wish to consider directing to the recommendations to a FOP advisory 
group rather than the FOP itself.  

Page 10



Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel minutes – 22 January 2024  

 
In discussion, various members of Panel reiterated their concerns and disappointment 
made earlier in the meeting that the recommendations had not been agreed on the basis 
that Vision Zero did not fall within the FOP remit and suggested that the FOP should be 
asked what it felt its own role was in relation to Vision Zero in light of the Oxfordshire 
Strategic Vision.  
 
Officers commented that the paper on Vison Zero had previously been brought to the 
Panel at its request, but it had not been on a FOP agenda. It was accepted that the issue 
was complex, but even if an issue did involve joint working between the County Councils 
and districts, this did not automatically make it an issue within FOP’s remit. 
 
The view was also expressed that in future it was important in terms of agenda planning 
that the Chair and officers worked together to only put forward items within the FOP and 
the Panel’s remit.  
 
After further discussion it was: 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. The Scrutiny Panel noted with regret the response of the Future Oxfordshire 

Partnership: that it declined to comment on the Panel’s recommendations regarding 
Vision Zero on the basis that Vision Zero did not fall within its remit. In the Panel’s 
view, there is a relationship between Vision Zero and the delivery of the outcomes 
within the Oxfordshire Strategic Vision. As such, Vision Zero can be seen to fall within 
the spirit of the Partnership’s g
[...]
 – a member commented on the reference in the 
EAG notes to the establishment of governance arrangements for a local area energy 
planning function through an Executive Steering Board and Energy Planning Working 
Group and asked for the names of the members of those groups where known. He 
expressed concern that the membership might have a narrow energy focus and 
become siloed and suggested that other organisations such as environmental or 
community groups should also be involved and that this would increase buy-in within a 
community for green energy projects.  Councillor Rouane responded that the work 
being undertaken was of a technical nature, but that the groups did report back to the 
advisory group.  

 
RESOLVED: The Panel received the notes of the Environment Advisory Group. 
 

58. Work programme for the Scrutiny Panel  
 
The Panel received the work programme for forthcoming meetings. 
 

59. Dates of next meetings  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted as set out in the agenda. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.28 pm 
 
 

 
 

Page 12



   

 

  

 

To:  The Future Oxfordshire Partnership  

Title of Report:  Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal: Update at the end of 
Quarter 3 2023/24 

Date:    22 February 2024 - EOG 

Report of:  Director of Finance, Oxfordshire County Council  

(Accountable Body) 

Status:  Open 

 

Executive Summary and Purpose: 

The purpose of this report is to update the Future Oxfordshire Partnership on 

progress and spend for schemes included as part of the Oxfordshire Housing and 

Growth Deal.  The report provides updates on the following funding streams as at the 

end of Quarter 3 2023/24:   

 

 Housing from Infrastructure (HfI) programme  

 Growth Deal Capacity Fund  

 

The report is prepared by the Director of Finance for Oxfordshire County Council in 

the capacity of Section 151 Officer of the Accountable Body for the Oxfordshire 

Housing and Growth Deal and gives assurance over the grant funding and 

exp
[...]
ogrammes so that the Panel’s recommendations 
to the Partnership relating to Vision Zero can considered.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Partnership does not agree this recommendation. It notes the 
Panel’s strength of feeling on the subject of Vision Zero but has 
not changed its view that whilst members of the Future 
Oxfordshire Partnership support the aims and rationale of Vision 
Zero, it does not form part of the Future Oxfordshire Partnership’s 
or advisory group’s current work programmes.  

 

P
age 25



Planning Advisory Group notes – 15 December 2023 

Notes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

The Future Oxfordshire Partnership 

Planning Advisory Group 

 

HELD ON FRIDAY 15 DECEMBER 2023 AT 10.00 AM 

MEETING ROOM 1, ABBEY HOUSE AND HYBRID VIA TEAMS 
 

 

Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Andy Graham (Chair), Councillor Diana Lugova,  
Councillor Charlie Maynard, Councillor Anna Railton, Peter Redman,  
Councillor Judy Roberts, Councillor Dan Sames and Councillor Anne-Marie Simpson. 
 
 
Officers: David Butler, (Oxford City Council), Susan Harbour, (Future Oxfordshire 
Partnership), Chris Hargraves, (West Oxfordshire District Council), Giles Hughes (West 
Oxfordshire District Council), Kevin Jacob, (Future Oxfordshire Partnership). Lucy Murfett, 
(South and Vale Councils), David Peckford, (Cherwell District Council), Nick Perrins, 
(Oxfordshire County Council) and David Yates, (Future Oxfordshire Partnership).  
 
 

16.  Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes; declaration 
 of interests; Chair's announcements  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Louise Upton, Oxford City Council, 
(substituted by Councillor Anna Railton).  
 
There were no declarations of interest. The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting. 
 

17. Notes of previous meetings  
 
The notes of the previous meeting held on 15 September 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to: 
 

 Susan Harbour to be shown as an officer representative of t
[...]
 for 
information 
 
The notes of the following advisory groups were received: 
 

 Environment Advisory Group 8 September 2023 and 9 November 2023 

 Housing Advisory Group 12 September 2023 

 Infrastructure Advisory Group 4 September 2023 
 

24. Any other business or updates 
 
No other business was raised. 
 

25. Dates of Future meetings 
 
The dates of future meetings as set out in the Agenda were noted. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 30



Environment Advisory Group notes - 18 January 2024  

Notes 
OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

The Future Oxfordshire Partnership 

Environment Advisory Group 
 

HELD ON THURSDAY 18 JANUARY 2024 AT 2.00 PM 

VIRTUAL VIA MSTEAMS 
 

 

Present: 
 
Councillors: David Rouane (Chair), Sue Cooper, Andrew McHugh, Andrew Prosser,  
Anna Railton, Pete Sudbury and Bethia Thomas 
 
Officers:  Ariane Crampton, (Oxfordshire County Council), Kevin Jacob, (Future 
Oxfordshire Partnership), Tom Layzell, (Oxfordshire County Council), Glenys Lemming-
Bott, (Future Oxfordshire Partnership), Rosie Rowe, (Oxfordshire County Council),  
 
Other councillors:  None  
 
 

113 Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes; declaration 
of interests; Chair's announcements  
 
Apologies were received Councillor Andrea Powell, (substituted by Councillor Sue 
Cooper).  
 
There were no declarations of interest or Chair’s announcements.   
 

114 Notes of the previous meeting  
 
The notes from the previous meeting held on 9 November 2023 were agreed to be an 
accurate record of matters discussed.   
 

115 Forward work programme  
 
No update from the members. 
 

116 Director of Public Health Annual Report: Climate and Health  
 
Rosie Rowe (RR), Head of Healthy Place Shaping, Oxfordshire County Council spoke to 
members on this agenda item.   
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7c



Environment Advisory Group notes - 18 January 2024  

RR introduced her colleague Louisa Chenciner, Public Health Registrar, Oxfordshire 
County Council who presented a report and gave a pres

Minutes of the meeting


Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel minutes – 11 March 2024  

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

The Future Oxfordshire Partnership 

Scrutiny Panel 

 

HELD ON MONDAY 11 MARCH 2024 AT 6.30 PM 

VIRTUAL MEETING VIEWABLE BY WEBLINK 
 

 

Present: 
 
Councillor Katherine Miles (Chair), Councillor John Broad, Councillor Michael Brooker, 
Councillor Andy Cooke, Councillor Tiago Corais, Councillor Debby Hallett,  
Councillor Lois Muddiman, Councillor Lynn Pratt, Councillor Leigh Rawlins,  
Councillor Emily Smith, Councillor David Turner, Councillor Richard Webber and 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Officers contributing to and supporting the Panel: 
Bill Cotton Corporate Director for Environment and Place, Oxfordshire 

County Council  
Andrew Down Future Oxfordshire Partnership Director 
Susan Harbour  Future Oxfordshire Partnership 
Kevin Jacob Democratic Services Officer – Future Oxfordshire Partnership 
Valerie Lambrechts  Infrastructure Portfolio Manager, Oxfordshire County Council  
Amber Lyford Assistant Democratic Services Officer, Future Oxfordshire 

Partnership  
Babatunde Ogundele  Assistant Democratic Services Officer, Future Oxfordshire 

Partnership 
Paul Staines Programme Manager, Future Oxfordshire Partnership 
Chloe Taylor Head of Economy, Oxfordshire County Council  
Nigel Tipple  Chief Executive, OxLEP  
Kathy Wilcox  Head of Financial Strategy, Oxfordshire County Council  
David Yates Policy and Projects Officer, Future Oxfordshire Partnership 
 

60. Apologies for absence, substitutes; declarations of interest, 
Chair's announcements  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Yvonne Constance, Oxfordshire 
County Council, Councillor Charlie Hicks, Oxfordshire County Council and Councillor Jo 
Robb, South Oxfordshire District Council.  
 
There were no declarations of interest or Chair’s announcements. 
 
 



Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel minutes – 11 March 2024  

61. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2024 were agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting. 
 

62. Public participation  
 
It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. 
 

63. Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal: Update at the end of 
Quarter 3 2023/2024  
 
The Scrutiny Panel considered a report to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership which set 
out progress and spend for schemes included as part of the Housing and Growth Deal as 
at the end of Quarter Three, 2023/2024. Kathy Wilcox, Head of Financial Strategy at 
Oxfordshire County Council and Valerie Lambrechts, Infrastructure Portfolio Manager 
introduced the report and highlighted that: 
 

 As of December 2023, total Housing from Infrastructure, (HfI) spend for the 2023/2024 
financial year was £14.3m up from £9.2m at the previous quarter. 

 Considering the commencement of several key projects, current programme forecast 
spend of £21m by the end of the financial year. 

 A total of £54m needed to be spent by end of the 2024/2025 financial year in light of 
the criteria agreed by Oxfordshire County Council and Homes England. At the end of 
2024/2025 only £1.5m of any outstanding funding could be retained for safety audits 
and correction of defects only.  

 As of Quarter Three, the HfI Programme was forecast to be over profiled by £1.6m to 
ensure maximised use of funding, but it was expected that this indicator would return 
to balance by the end of the programme in 2024/2025. 

 As of Quarter Three 2023/2024, £100,000 had been spent against the Housing and 
Growth Deal Capacity balance of £1.3m at the end of 2022/2023. It was expected that 
approximately 50% of the outstanding budget would be committed towards the 
Oxfordshire Infrastructure Strategy, staffing costs and the Net Zero Route Map and 
Action Plan, (NZRMAP). Plans for the remaining balance were to be determined.  

 Of the budget originally allocated to the Lodge Hill project in Abingdon, some £4m had 
been returned into the programme budget and then redistributed across other 
programme projects including the Tramway project in Banbury and the Banbury Road 
Roundabout project in Bicester. This was because of the successful bid for Brownfield 
Infrastructure Funding.  

 If any further changes in the Housing from Infrastructure Programme were required 
these would be consulted upon and discussed with affected district councils in 
advance.  

 
In discussion, Councillor Andy Cooke expressed concern regarding the ongoing urgent 
need for funding and the completion of the Milton Enterprise Pedestrian and Cycle Bridge 
scheme on safety grounds. Officers reiterated that HfI funding had been withdrawn from 
the project because it was not considered deliverable by the end of 2024/2025 but 
responded that alternative funding for the project continued to be sought. 
 
Councillor John Broad referred to the Howes Lane project in Bicester and his frustration 
that although the Howes Lane tunnel project had been delivered, the project to realign the 



Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel minutes – 11 March 2024  

Howes Lane/Lords Lane Road had not. As a result, delivery of homes from major 
developments was being held up.  
 
Members of the Panel were reminded that they could enquire as to the status of any 
scheme in the HfI programme via the appropriate officers within their own councils.  
 
The Chair suggested that the Panel could express its concern and feedback to the 
Partnership that alternative sources of funding should be found for the outstanding 
unfunded HfI projects as they continued to be important.  
 
In response to a question, Andrew Down commented that there was not a specific time 
limit on the use of the remaining Capacity Fund to support projects. Regarding OxIS, a 
consultancy brief had been agreed and a procurement exercise was due to begin. Of the 
remaining budget, most of it was committed to the NZRMAP and that a plan for the use of 
remaining funds would be brought to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership in the summer.  
 
RESOLVED:  
1) That the update to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership be noted 
 
2) Whilst acknowledging the pressures on the Home from Infrastructure Programme 

funding because of inflation and need to re-prioritise the schemes within it, Panel 
members reiterated previously expressed significant concerns around several road 
improvement schemes across the county where HfI funding had been withdrawn in 
2023 but which were still felt to be valuable and urgently required. Alternative sources 
of funding were urgently needed for these projects. 

 

64. Local Enterprise Partnership Functions: Transition Arrangements  
 
The Panel considered a report to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership which provided 
overview of the transition of the functions of the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership, 
(OxLEP) to Oxfordshire County Council as an upper tier local authority. Bill Cotton, 
Corporate Director for Environment and Place and Chloe Taylor, Head of Economy, 
Oxfordshire County Council introduced the report and they along with Nigel Tipple, Chief 
Executive of OxLEP addressed member questions.  
 
It was highlighted that: 
 

 HM Government had introduced changes to the funding of local enterprise 
partnerships and mandated the transfer of statutory responsibilities around strategic 
economic planning to upper tier authorities.  

 Joint work had been undertaken with OxLEP to arrange for control of the independent 
OxLEP company to transfer to the County Council on 1 April 2024 via the governance 
model of a Local Authority Trading Company, but to retain the current Board, business 
plan and staff structure.  

 A three phased approach to the transfer was planned with an initial six-month period 
being set aside for the review of the business plan and discussions with members of 
Future Oxfordshire Partnership, business community and others. Depending on the 
outcomes of the review and discussions, potential changes to the business plan, 
funding, governance arrangements and staffing arrangements would be developed. 
This was intended to maintain the good work and reputation that OxLEP had.  

 The OxLEP Board was to be recommended on 12 March 2024 to approve changes to 
OxLEP’s Articles of Association to enact the changes set out within the report. It was 



Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel minutes – 11 March 2024  

expected that the transfer of membership of the OxLEP company would be completed 
by 1 April 2024. 

 
In discussion, members of the Panel queried what engagement had already taken place 
with district councils about the transition and what was planned for as part of the six-month 
review period set out in Phase Two of the report, particularly about economic development 
functions that sat with district councils. This was within the context of the importance of the 
views of the district councils being heard in the consideration of strategic economic 
planning and the view that they had not been listened to as well as they might have been 
in recent consultations, for example the Oxfordshire Strategic Economic Plan and how 
Oxfordshire’s rural character had been considered.  
 
The Panel was informed that the detail of discussions was still to be determined, but the 
County Council was very aware of and accepted the need to work with the district councils. 
It was planned to work through the Executive Officer Group of the Future Oxfordshire 
which comprised senior officers from across all the councils and other stakeholders and 
OxLEP’s own economic development officer group. In addition, it was intended to come 
back with a more formal programme around how councillors in the councils would be 
engaged. 
 
Officers were asked for more detail on the review of resources referred to in Phase 3 of 
the report linked to the completion of a new medium-terms business plan and links and 
interactions with wider economic development resource within the Oxfordshire system. 
The meeting was informed that in considering the wider economic development resource 
and capacity available within the Oxfordshire system it was necessary to reflect upon the 
range of organisations in the space, including the County Council, OxLEP, district councils, 
but also the universities, business park and science assets and other significant 
organisations. It was suggested that it was necessary to determine the nature of economic 
development wanted and to then maximise the resources available to contribute towards 
this.  
 
The Chair referred to previous Panel discussions where in the Panel’s view there needed 
to be greater engagement with and consideration of the points made by environmental 
groups and groups outside of the traditional model in the development of strategic 
economic planning. The was because economic development could not happen in 
isolation from social and environmental aspects. Farming was also a key Oxfordshire 
industry that needed to be fully recognised and included in future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the update to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership be noted. 
 
2. That the Panel’s feedback to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership regarding the OxLEP 

transition was that it is important that stakeholders from the environmental groups are 
included as part of the Phase 2 engagement and consultation to ensure that the 
opinions of these groups on the social and environmental aspects of economic growth 
are taken into consideration. Engagement with the farming sector as an important 
Oxfordshire industry was also important. 

 
 
 



Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel minutes – 11 March 2024  

65. Future Oxfordshire Partnership response to Scrutiny Panel 
recommendations  
 
The Panel considered the Future Oxfordshire Partnership’s response to the Panel’s 
recommendations from the meeting held on 22 January 2024. 
LR – connections. 
 
RESOLVED: That the response of the Future Oxfordshire Partnership be noted. 
 

66. Advisory Group updates 
 

(a) Planning Advisory Group update  
The Panel considered the notes of the Planning Advisory Group held on 15 December 
2023. 
 
In discussion, a member in referring to the advisory group’s consideration of the 
Oxfordshire Local Transport and Connectivity Plan, (LTCP) commented that they were 
disappointed that there did not appear to have been mention of the importance of rail 
freight in taking freight traffic off major trunk roads such as the A34. Comment was also 
made that planning of East West Rail appeared to be primarily focussed upon passenger 
transport in light of the potential housing and economic growth opportunities along the 
route, but that freight issues also needed to be considered.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. The Panel received the notes of the Planning Advisory Group.  
 
2. That the Panel’s feedback to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership and the Infrastructure 

Advisory Group was that it felt that the opportunity to remove freight from roads and 
onto rail had not been included in the LTCP update to the advisory group when it was 
an option to reduce traffic. A point was also raised around the electrification of East 
West Rail trains and how plans for the line appeared to be overly focused on 
passenger transport and housing or economic growth opportunities along the routes 
rather than freight opportunities. 

 
(b) Infrastructure Advisory Group  

As the notes of the advisory group had not been included in the agenda, consideration 
was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

(c) Environment Advisory Group update  
The Panel considered the notes of the Infrastructure Advisory Group meeting held on 18 
January 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel received the notes of the Environmental Advisory Group. 
 

67. Work programme for the Scrutiny Panel  
 
The Panel considered its work programme as set out in the agenda.  
 
The Chair commented that as it was the last Panel meeting of the current municipal year it 
would be the for newly constituted Panel after the elections to consider its future 



Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel minutes – 11 March 2024  

programme for 2024/2025 and reminded the Panel on the action from its previous meeting 
that the Panel’s Terms of Reference be reviewed.  
 
Andrew Down, Future Oxfordshire Partnership Director added that given the transition of 
OxLEP and current local circumstances, it was expected that there would be changes to 
the Partnership and as a result, consequential changes to the Panel. It was confirmed that 
the Partnership was a formal statutory joint committee between the Oxfordshire principal 
councils as provided for under local government legislation. As such, it could technically 
make decisions if it were to be delegated to do so by the councils.  
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.   
 

68. Dates of next meetings  
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed meeting dates for June 2024 to June 2025 be noted.  
 
In closing the meeting, the Chair thanked members of the Panel and officers supporting it 
for all their contributions over the previous year. Members of the Panel paid tribute to 
Councillor Miles for her chairmanship. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 

 
 


